Date:

March 6, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Grace Jeffreys, Land Use Services
503-823-7840 / Grace.Jeffreys@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A REVISED TYPE II DECISION ON A
PROPOSAL IN YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 16-290087 DZM – 1332 N SKIDMORE
This is a revised Decision. Items revised from the original Decision, dated August 4, 2017, are
shown boxed.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Renee Strand | Holst Architecture
110 SE 8th Avenue, Portland, OR 97214
503-233-9856, Rstrand@Holstarc.Com

Owner:

Fern Valley Properties LLC
4073 N Montana Avenue, Portland, OR 97227-1123

Site Address:

1332 N Skidmore Street

Legal Description:

BLOCK 7 LOT 1, MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7 LOT 3, MULTNOMAH;
BLOCK 7 LOT 5, MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7 E 50’ OF LOT 2,
MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7 W 50’ OF LOT 2, MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7
LOT 4, MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7 LOT 6, MULTNOMAH; BLOCK 7 LOT
8, MULTNOMAH
R591900830, R591900840, R591900850, R591900950, R591900960,
R591900970, R591900980, R591900990
1N1E22CB 07300, 1N1E22CB 07400, 1N1E22CB 07500, 1N1E22CB
07200, 1N1E22CB 07100, 1N1E22CB 07000, 1N1E22CB 06900,
1N1E22CB 06800
2629
Overlook NA, contact landuse@overlookneighborhood.org.
None
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-4099.
North Interstate
EXd, Central Employment with Design Overlay
DZM, Design Review with Modifications
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design
Commission.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:
The proposed project is a new development consisting of two new 5- and 6-stories tall, mixeduse buildings located in the North Interstate Plan District bounded by N Skidmore, N Maryland,
and N Montana. Key components of the development program are (approximate quantities):
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147,440 SF of FAR above grade (4:42 of FAR);
33,345 SF site area (after dedications);
4,440 SF of ground floor retail (2,785 SF in West Building, 1,655 SF in East building);
158 market-rate apartments;
58 parking spaces (53 required), 43 below-grade and 15 surface and tuck-under;
176 long-term bike parking spaces (176 required) - 89 in main bike room, 25 in basement,
32 in East Building bike room and 30 dispersed through levels 2-6 in East Building;
10 short-term spaces (10 required), code requirement met via paying into the bike fund);
2 “Type B” loading spaces, 18’ long x 9’ wide x 10’ clear (2 “Type B” or 1 “Type A” required)
Amenities: Ground level bike lobby, community and fitness rooms, and sixth floor roof deck.

Exterior Materials Proposed.
▪ Above ground level cladding. Three tones of stucco and three tones of corrugated metal
cladding with vinyl windows.
▪ Ground level cladding. One tone of stucco and two tones of corrugated metal cladding with
vertical cedar siding, metal in-fill panels, smooth architectural concrete bulkheads, and
aluminum storefronts generally with vinyl windows at ground floor residential and bike
room;
▪ Other materials. Canopies faced with painted steel tubes and cedar wood soffits, perforated
metal screen at above-grade balconies, and metal louvers for PTACs and unit exhausts.
Modifications. The following are requested:
1. 33.266.130.G Parking Area Setbacks and Landscaping - To modify the L2 landscape
setback buffer requirement along the southern edge of the western lot, eastern edge of the
western lot adjacent to the public alley, and southern edge of the eastern lot.
2. 33.266.220.C Standards for all Bicycle Parking - To reduce the spacing of the vertically
mounted bicycle racks from 24” to 18” with a minimum 6” stagger.
Standards. The following summarizes the proposed building’s features to the applicable critical
zoning standards:
▪ Max Height (PZC 33.561.210.B, Map 561-2, 33.140.210)
- Allowable: 100’ maximum height.
- Proposal: 70’-0” height, complies.
▪ Max FAR (PZC 33.561.220, Map 561-3, 33.140.205.C)
- Allowable: 4:1 maximum FAR (133,380 SF for a 33,345 SF site). FAR above 4:1 can be
transferred from a Historic Resource.
- Proposal: 4:42:1 FAR, or 147,440 SF, with a minimum 0.42:1 FAR Transfer, or 14,060
SF, from a Historic Resource.
- Condition of Approval D has been added to require a recorded covenant prior to the
issuance of the building permit.
▪ Active Building Use Areas (PZC 33.561.280, Table 561-4).
- Requirement: Applies to N. Skidmore frontage. This standard must be met for 50% of
the ground floor, and the areas must be 12’ tall clear, and 25’ deep, and designed to
allow street facing windows and doors.
- Proposal: Narrative states this is met, however, the drawings do not show dimensions
and this standard does not appear to be met at the east building.
- Condition of Approval E has been added to require compliance with this standard or
receive an adjustment prior to the issuance of the building permit. See sheet C.4 for
dimension showing conformance.
▪

Ground Floor Windows (PZC 33.140.230)
- Required: This standard is required for all street frontages. The windows must be at
least 50 percent of the length and 25 percent of the ground level wall area. Ground level
wall areas include all exterior wall areas up to 9 feet above the finished grade.
- Proposal: Diagrams on Exhibits C.57-61 illustrate compliance.

Because the proposal is new construction in a design overlay zone, Design Review is required
prior to the issuance of building permits.
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Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33,
Portland Zoning Code. The relevant approval criteria are:
▪ Community Design Guidelines
▪ Modifications through Design Review, 33.825.040

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The project site is composed of multiple tax lots on North Skidmore Street.
There is an existing building (the Overlook Restaurant Family Dining and Lounge) on the SE
corner of North Skidmore Street and North Maryland Avenue and an associated parking lot on
the remainder of the site. There is an existing 1-story building (Harbor Freight Tools) and its
associated parking lot directly to the south of the project site. A 15’ wide public alley runs
south from North Skidmore through the site.
The vicinity includes a mix of both residential and commercial uses. North Interstate Avenue,
which runs west of the site, is recognized as a significant commercial corridor. The historic
built environment along Interstate Avenue is defined by development that occurred during the
1940s and 1950s. At the time, Interstate Avenue was the major north-south route for travel
between California and Washington, and as a result, businesses developed that catered to the
long-distance automobile traveler. With the construction of I-5 in the 1960s, the travel-oriented
businesses along interstate declined. However, the area is now witnessing a growth in new
commercial and residential development, in large part due to the MAX light rail line that runs
along Interstate connecting northeast Portland with downtown.
Portland’s Transportation System Plan classifies North Interstate Avenue as a District Collector,
Regional Transitway/ Major Transit Priority Street, City Walkway and Bikeway, and Regional
Main Street; North Maryland as a Local Service Bikeway and Walkway; and North Skidmore as
a Neighborhood Collector Street, City Bikeway and City Walkway.
Zoning: The Central Employment (EX) zone allows mixed uses and is intended for areas in the
center of the City that have predominantly industrial-type development. The intent of the zone
is to allow industrial and commercial uses which need a central location. Residential uses are
allowed, but are not intended to predominate or set development standards for other uses in
the area.
The “d” overlay promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City with special
historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior modifications to existing
development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the creation of design
districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community planning projects,
development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review. In addition,
design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
The North Interstate Plan District provides for an urban level of mixed-use development to
support the MAX line and the surrounding neighborhoods by encouraging development that
increases neighborhood economic vitality, amenities, and services and successfully
accommodates additional density. These standards: implement urban design concepts of the
North Interstate Corridor Plan; help ease transitions between new high-density development
and the existing, low-density neighborhoods; and enhance the pedestrian experience.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
▪ LUR 94-00779 - Approval of Design Review for expanded and redesigned parking lot;
▪ LUR 99-00687 – Approval of Design Review for the addition of new mechanical equipment,
new addition, and trash enclosure.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 25, 2017.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
▪ Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibits E.1a and E.1b)
▪ Bureau of Transportation Engineering (Exhibits E.2a and E.2b)
▪ Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3)
▪ Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4)
▪ Life Safety Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5)
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Site Development Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E.6) requested the following condition
of approval be required as part of the decision:
The demolition permit for removal of the existing structure shall include decommissioning of
existing on-site sewage disposal systems unless the applicant obtains final approval of
decommissioning permits.
BDS Staff Response: Condition of Approval F has been added to require compliance with
this requirement prior to the issuance of the building permit.

Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on January 25,
2017. Two written response has been received from either the Neighborhood Association or
notified property owners in response to the proposal.
1. Josh Blaze, 01.30.17, concerns with lack of parking and noticing.
2. Carl Post, 02.14.17, concerns with the Modification to the bike parking standards and that
number of car parking spaces is not enough.
BDS Staff Response: With reference to car parking, the number of spaces exceeds the
minimum number of required spaces. With reference to Public Noticing, the proposal was
noticed in accordance with Title 33 requirements (See Exhibits D.1 and D.2). With reference
to Modification to Bike Parking spacing, refer to the findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.825 Design Review
Section 33.825.010 Purpose of Design Review
Design review ensures that development conserves and enhances the recognized special design
values of a site or area. Design review is used to ensure the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design
district or area. Design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. Design review is also used in certain
cases to review public and private projects to ensure that they are of a high design quality.
Section 33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d), therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because of the site’s location, the applicable design
guidelines are the Community Design Guidelines.
Community Design Guidelines
The Community Design Guidelines consist of a set of guidelines for design and historic design
cases in community planning areas outside of the Central City. These guidelines address the
unique and special characteristics of the community plan area and the historic and
conservation districts. The Community Design Guidelines focus on three general categories: (P)
Portland Personality, which establishes Portland's urban design framework; (E) Pedestrian
Emphasis, which states that Portland is a city for people as well as cars and other movement
systems; and (D) Project Design, which assures that each development is sensitive to both
Portland's urban design framework and the users of the city.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project.
P1. Plan Area Character. Enhance the sense of place and identity by incorporating site and
building design features that respond to the area’s desired characteristics and traditions.
D7. Blending into the Neighborhood. Reduce the impact of new development on established
neighborhoods by incorporating elements of nearby, quality buildings such as building details,
massing, proportions, and materials.
Findings for P1 & D7: The project site is within the Albina Community Plan Area and
adjacent to Interstate Avenue, both of which have recently seen large-scale residential
developments, including the 5-story Prescott Apartments, 5-story Patton Park
Apartments and 6-story Peloton Apartments on nearby N Williams.
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The design of the building takes cues directly from the characteristics of the surrounding
area. The proposed massing along each façade is broken down into visually separate and
distinct volumes. These modules are articulated with balconies and changes in
materiality. These design elements are compatible with some of the smaller scale
buildings in the district while the overall articulation of the massing forms a cohesive
and balanced composition which relates to the newer context of larger buildings in the
area.
The project includes a mix of materials that relate to the surrounding neighborhood and
the North Interstate Plan District. Use of vertical corrugated metal siding and selective
use of wood siding complement the unique historic and residential aspects of the area.
Stucco is used to further break down the scale of the massing.
The building massing along Montana is broken into two smaller volumes by a tall vertical
recess containing private balconies, and the top floor is set back approximately 25’-0”
from the building reducing the height of the eastern volume. The northern-most mass is
set back approximately 2’-0” from the property line. The southern-most mass is then set
back an additional approximately 2’-6” (for a total of approximately 5’-0”) from the
property line to respond to the 2-3 story scale of the adjacent residential development to
the east. In addition, the entries to the walk-up units are set back approximately 4’-0”
from that building façade, creating an approximately 9’-0” deep buffer between the
property line and the entries to the walk-up units.
Within this set back is a layering of spaces that transition from public to private, starting
with low retaining walls of varying height and width along the sidewalk edge, a landscape
zone wrapping the front porches, and a series of steps that bring you up to the front
porches with overhangs above. Approaches vary with the natural grading of the site and
help to break the scale of the walk-up units and respond to the transitional nature of the
site. These guidelines have been met.
E1. The Pedestrian Network. Create an efficient, pleasant, and safe network of sidewalks
and paths for pedestrians that link destination points and nearby residential areas while
visually and physically buffering pedestrians from vehicle areas.
E2. Stopping Places. New large-scale projects should provide comfortable places along
pedestrian circulation routes where people may stop, visit, meet, and rest.
E3. The Sidewalk Level of Buildings. Create a sense of enclosure and visual interest to
buildings along sidewalks and pedestrian areas by incorporating small scale building design
features, creating effective gathering places, and differentiating street level facades.
Findings: Dedications and newly improved sidewalks along N Maryland Avenue, N
Skidmore Street, and N Montana Avenue will provide wider sidewalks that buffer
pedestrians from the adjacent streets with landscaping and street trees.
The ground floor retail areas are set back from the property line in multiple locations to
allow for café seating or retail displays to spill out to the public realm and create a more
inviting experience for pedestrians. Retail spaces are strategically set back from the
property line at varying depths to visually extend the sidewalk and provide varying
transition spaces. These spaces are covered and protected from the elements by building
overhangs and canopies. The main residential lobby entrances will be identifiable by a
palette of cedar wood siding, protruding entry canopies, and additional window glazing
area. Main entries are further reinforced by either benches or landscape planters with
integrated lighting, and by a change in ground level building materials.
Along the ground level on N Maryland, active use spaces include a retail space to activate
the corner at Skidmore, and resident amenity spaces including community and fitness
rooms, and the bike lobby with seating located along the frontage to encourage additional
active use at this end of the facade. Large window openings along the ground level will
support pedestrian use and reinforce the connection between interior and exterior spaces.
All building entries located along N Skidmore Street and N Maryland Street are directly
connected to adjacent sidewalks. Ground level unit entries are provided along N Montana
Avenue with setbacks to allow for swinging doors and shelter at the entries. Front stoops
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are also provided. Secondary building entries for both buildings are located interior to the
property. Pedestrian routes along the alley are clearly identified with distinctive paving
patterns and lit bollards.
The ground floors of the buildings are set back from the sidewalk and covered by both the
projection of the building above and canopies along N Maryland Avenue, N Skidmore
Street and N Montana Avenue. The active use building amenity spaces are located
towards the exterior of the building adjacent to sidewalks and public places, bringing
visual interest and activity to the ground level. Planters, porches, varied window
patterns, and sidewalk retail areas create comfortable gathering spaces and differentiate
the design on each façade. These guidelines have been met.
E4. Corners that Build Active Intersections. Create intersections that are active, unified,
and have a clear identity through careful scaling detail and location of buildings, outdoor areas,
and entrances.
Findings: The northwest and northeast building corners along N Skidmore address the
public intersections with distinct volumes. The northwest corner at N Maryland is 6stories tall and reinforces the primary intersection of the site by placing the highest
portion of the building near that corner.
The northeast corner at N Skidmore and N Montana steps down to 5 stories to
acknowledge the context of lower scale residential neighborhood to the east. This larger
volume creates an identity for the intersection and brings attention to the active uses
along Skidmore. These corner massings are part of a series of carefully-articulated
building moves that work in proportion to the site.
The varied residential massings sit above a lower level retail front that is set back from
the property line to allow for pedestrian circulation at the retail storefronts. The setback
area on the ground floor is intended to encourage a more active and unified pedestrian
environment, providing more space for interaction on the corners. These spaces allow for
café seating to spill into the public space, and allow a distinctive massing break and
material change to storefront glazing to highlight the retail storefronts. These guidelines
have been met.
E5. Light, Wind, and Rain. Enhance the comfort of pedestrians by locating and designing
buildings and outdoor areas to control the adverse effects of sun, shadow, glare, reflection,
wind, and rain.
Findings: Pedestrian protection from the natural elements is integral to the design of the
project. The building entrances, retail storefronts, and active use areas are set back with
widened sidewalks, overhangs, and canopies to help mitigate the effects of the elements.
Vehicular circulation and parking have been strategically located off the public alley
between the two sites, and away from pedestrian circulation at retail spaces and around
the perimeter of the site. Pedestrian linkages are reinforced by the alignment of building
lobbies. The connecting sidewalk along the alley provides a covered pedestrian path. This
path is further articulated with a change in paving materials, lit bollards and soffit
materials under the building overhang that reinforce this connection. Landscape
setbacks, multiple pedestrian entry points, and extensive use of outdoor lighting will
create a visually interesting and safe network of pedestrian paths. This guideline has been
met.
D1. Outdoor Areas. When sites are not fully built on, place buildings to create sizable, usable
outdoor areas. Design these areas to be accessible, pleasant, and safe. Connect outdoor areas
to the circulation system used by pedestrians;
D3. Landscape Features. Enhance site and building design through appropriate placement,
scale, and variety of landscape features.
Findings for D1 and D3: The proposed project includes multiple outdoor areas that vary
in size and type. The building is pulled back along the ground level retail and active use
spaces, creating various covered outdoor areas for pedestrians and retail tenants,
including spaces wide enough to accommodate café seating for retailers adjacent to
sidewalks. A large rooftop deck at the northeast corner of the east building will provide a
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shared amenity for residents and offer natural light and views of the area. Additionally,
individual patio spaces with stoop entries are provided for ground floor residential units
along N Montana.
Landscaping throughout the project has been thoughtfully conceived and developed. The
design of the outdoor areas, buffers, and points of entry create different characteristics on
the site that create visual interest, shade, and enclosure for pedestrian spaces. Landscape
features include the preservation of a large American Sycamore tree near the site, new
street trees along all three street frontages, landscape strips buffering the alley, front
stoops with landscape planters at the walk-up residential units on Montana, built-in
seating near building entries, and setbacks at retail spaces for possible sidewalk café
seating.
To protect the large American Sycamore tree located on N Maryland, the adjacent
foundations have been designed to limit impact on the tree’s root ball (Exhibit C67 and
68). Per the arborist report, the foundation should be constructed using a grade beam to
avoid root disturbance or excavated under the project arborist supervision. The arborist
report suggests the project arborist should be onsite during excavation within the tree
protection zone. To ensure construction has minimal impact on this tree, a condition of
approval has been added to ensure the Tree Protection Recommendations are followed in
accordance with the arborist report.
With Condition of Approval G, that Tree Protection Recommendations are to be followed in
accordance with arborist reports, these guidelines have been met.
D2. Main Entrances. Make the main entrances to houses and buildings prominent,
interesting, pedestrian accessible, and transit-oriented.
Findings: Landscape planters, generous setbacks, and raised stoops provide multiple
layers of public to private transition spaces and active connections to the street. There
are two main residential lobbies, one in each building. The east building lobby entrances
faces N Skidmore Street, which is a transit street. The west building residential lobby
entrance is along N Maryland, a Neighborhood Main Street, and is located closest to the
MAX transit station. This entrance is near the corner of Skidmore and Maryland and
adjacent to the retail space. Both entries provide at-grade ADA access from the
pedestrian sidewalks directly into the buildings.
These primary building entrances for residential tenants are visually highlighted by a
break in the massing, a change in material, canopies and recessed entries at the
doorway. The main building entries are clad in wood to provide a visual distinction in
contrast to the other building materials. This guideline has been met.
D4. Parking Areas and Garages. Integrate parking in a manner that is attractive and
complementary to the site and its surroundings. Locate parking in a manner that minimizes
negative impacts on the community and its pedestrians. Design parking garage exteriors to
visually respect and integrate with adjacent buildings and environment.
Findings: All parking for the site is located either behind the buildings or under-ground
and is accessed off the existing public alleyway, rather than from the street frontages.
Surface and tuck-under parking are located on the alley behind the buildings. The
under-ground garage is provided below the west lot only and is accessed via a ramp
located off the public alley. The intent is to locate all parking away from the street and
minimize vehicular access across the pedestrian zones. A landscape zone provides
screening between the public alley and surface parking.
Building services including parking areas, entry to the below-grade parking garage,
loading areas, trash rooms, and utility rooms have been located off the interior alley to
allow more pedestrian and active use spaces along the sidewalks and street frontages.
These spaces have been located in a logical, efficient manner based on the size of the sites
and the natural division created by the alley. Below-grade parking exhaust will be
provided via a grate in the sidewalk adjacent to the alley. This minimizes impact to the
retail spaces and the pedestrian environment along Skidmore. The grate will be fullyintegrated into the sidewalk surface. This guideline has been met.
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D5. Crime Prevention. Use site design and building orientation to reduce the likelihood of
crime through the design and placement of windows, entries, active ground level uses, and
outdoor areas.
Findings: Transparent storefront glazing and strategic configuration of massing are
employed to create ground level spaces that engage with their surroundings. The building
has a large amount of glazing on all sides except the south side along the property lines.
Balconies on the buildings allow for occupants of upper floors to be directly engaged with
the surrounding neighborhood and provide eyes and ears on the street.
Surface and tuck-under parking are located off the public alley and residential units
overlook the alley and internal courtyard area to provide additional supervision of the
area. Underground parking is secured with a vehicular gate at the entry to the ramp.
Secondary secured entries into the building lobbies are located directly off the courtyard
area. The only opaque fences, which provide required screening for generators and
transformers, are located near the edge of the site to maintain visibility across the
courtyard area. This guideline has been met.
D8. Interest, Quality, and Composition. All parts of a building should be interesting to view,
of long lasting quality, and designed to form a cohesive composition.
Findings: The project is designed with long-lasting materials including corrugated metal
siding and stucco. Stucco is used at the vertical massing cuts and at the ground level
along with metal panel. Cedar siding is proposed at the building lobby entries, ground
floor pedestrian areas, and entries to the walk-up units, all of which are fully-covered by
either building overhang or entry canopies to minimize exposure to the elements.
Perforated metal guardrails wrap the balconies and high-quality vinyl windows are
integrated within the façade composition.
The windows are detailed into the stucco exterior to create a similar condition at all
window heads and sills to read as part of the stucco plane. The corrugated metal siding it
set proud of the stucco to further highlight the patterning. The windows, integrated PTAC
louvers, and the side venting louvers are all detailed into the stucco façade.
Balconies along N Maryland and N Montana project past the façades approximately 1’-0”,
and, along with insets of approximately 5’-0” deep, will create balconies that are a
minimum size of approximately 6’-0” deep x 6’-0” wide that provide usable space for the
tenants and further break up the planes of the façades. The varying widths and depths of
these vertical “cuts” help to contrast the scale of the building façade to break the massing
along the frontages.
The proposed massing along each façade is broken down into visually separate and
distinct volumes. There is a cohesive composition that wraps around each façade, with
the tone of the palette changing to distinguish the buildings. While the project uses a
unifying language of window patterning and cladding articulation, each building has a
distinct character. The massing breaks, often articulated with balconies and a change in
material, provide scale compatibility with some of the smaller buildings in the district
while also being visual points of interest. The building’s exterior tones vary with 3 distinct
color palettes to break down the building scale and reinforce the massing. A shift in the
building windows and varied articulation of the vertical corrugated metal panel cladding
elements create an interesting visual composition.
To ensure the metal paneling will be long-lasting and serve the building for many years a
condition of approval has been added:
• All metal panels, including the corrugated paneling, the metal panels at the ground level,
and all metal flashings and trim elements, are to be a minimum of 22 gauge thick
To ensure rooftop elements that project above the parapets do not deter from the overall
composition, two additional conditions of approval have been added:
• All rooftop mechanical is to be maximum of 2’-6” above adjacent parapet levels.
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All rooftop elements above adjacent parapet levels are to be painted mid-gray to match
the mid-grey on the building.

With the three Conditions of Approval noted above, this guideline will be met.
(2) 33.825.040 Modifications That Will Better Meet Design Review Requirements:
The review body may consider modification of site-related development standards, including the
sign standards of Chapters 32.32 and 32.34 of the Sign Code, as part of the design review
process. These modifications are done as part of design review and are not required to go
through the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as
floor area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are
required to go through the adjustment process. Modifications that are denied through design
review may be requested as an adjustment through the adjustment process. The review body
will approve requested modifications if it finds that the applicant has shown that the following
approval criteria are met:
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the applicable
design guidelines; and
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of
the standard for which a modification is requested.
The following Modifications are requested:
1. Parking Area Setbacks and Landscaping (33.266.130.G): A modification is being
requested to the L2 landscape setback buffer requirement along the southern edge of
the western lot, eastern edge of the western lot adjacent to the public alley, and
southern edge of the eastern lot.
2. Standards for all Bicycle Parking (33.266.220.C): To reduce the spacing of the vertically
mounted bicycle racks from 24” to 18” with a 6” stagger.
Findings for Modification 1: A modification is being requested to the 5’ wide L2 landscape
setback buffer requirements along the southern edge of the western lot, eastern edge of the
western lot adjacent to the public alley, and southern edge of the eastern lot, as indicated on
the drawings and described below:
▪
▪
▪

At the eastern edge of the western lot adjacent to the public alley, a 1’-4” wide (2’-6”
outside of curbs) planter without trees, over structure, with a planted vertical screen
element is proposed.
Along the southern edge of the western lot, a 2’-1” wide planter (3’-3” outside of curbs)
over structure is proposed.
At the southern edge of the eastern lot, a 6’ high continuous fence adjacent a 5’-0” wide
and 12’-4”’ deep landscape buffer is proposed.

Purpose: The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circulation within
the parking area, provide for the effective management of stormwater runoff from vehicle
areas, and provide for convenient entry and exit of vehicles. The setback and landscaping
standards:
▪ Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
▪ Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially from
adjacent residential zones;
▪ Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;
▪ Direct traffic in parking areas;
▪ Shade and cool parking areas;
▪ Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
▪ Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
▪ Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.

Standard: Surface parking abutting streets, and C, E, and I zones. Where a surface

parking area abuts a street lot line, or a C, E, or I zone lot line, only the minimum required
setbacks must be landscaped. The landscaping must meet the L2 standard of Chapter
33.248, and must be adjacent to the parking area and driveway. Where a setback is
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provided that is greater than the required minimum, the landscaping must be placed within
25 feet of the edge of the parking area and driveway. To provide connectivity between sites,
a single driveway up to 20 feet wide may interrupt the landscaping that abuts a C, E, or I
zone lot line.
A. The resulting development will better meet the applicable design guidelines.
By providing (9) surface parking stalls and (2) loading spaces on the West side of the
project, the building will be able to provide car share vehicle parking spaces which are
accessible to all residents. The reduction in the landscape requirements allows location
of the loading zone within convenient distance of the residential lobbies and elevators.
The vehicular uses such as parking, garbage, loading, and services have been located
away from street frontages to the alley so that they do not impact the pedestrian
environment along the 3 street frontages. Creating a service alley environment that is
functional and well-designed benefits not only the alley uses, but allows for more
flexibility and an enhanced pedestrian environment out on the street frontages. The
landscape as shown buffers the appearance of the vehicular areas and the impact of
these areas is visually screened. The areas are not visible from the street or sidewalks.
To ensure the buffer along the west side of the alley improves and softens the
appearance of parking areas, the following Condition of Approval has been added:
• The concrete wall along west side of alleyway is to be a maximum of 18” tall, and to
be finished in architectural concrete to match that on the base of the buildings.
With the Condition of Approval noted above, the proposal better meets E1. The
Pedestrian Network and D4. Parking Areas and Garages. Therefore, this criterion is met.
B. On Balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of the standard for
which a modification is requested.
The standard requires a 5’-0” wide L2 Landscape setback buffer at the parking areas. To
provide parking and loading off the alley, this modification is requested. To offset these
reductions in width, a trellis screen is provided against the alley on the west side with
vegetation intended to grow up and completely screen the parking. In addition, the
landscape setback along the east side of the alley is increased to 13’-0” wide and
planted with additional trees to create a small landscape grove. A diversity of plant
types and sizes/spacing can be achieved in the oversized east planter that would not be
achievable in a 5’-0” wide zone. The net benefit of the larger landscape zone at the east
side of the alley along the vegetated screen to the west and increased functionality of
parking is consistent with the purpose of the standard. Therefore, this criterion is met.
This Modification therefore merits approval.
Findings for Modification 2: To reduce the spacing of the vertically mounted bicycle racks
from 24” to 18-inches with a minimum 6” stagger.

Purpose: These standards ensure that required bicycle parking is designed so that bicycles
may be securely locked without undue inconvenience and will be reasonably safeguarded
from intentional or accidental damage.

Standard: Required bicycle parking may be provided in floor, wall, or ceiling racks. Where

required bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks must meet the following standards:
a. The bicycle frame and one wheel can be locked to the rack with a high security Ushaped shackle lock if both wheels are left on the bicycle;
b. A space 2 feet by 6 feet must be provided for each required bicycle parking space, so
that a bicycle six feet long can be securely held with its frame supported so that the
bicycle cannot be pushed or fall in a manner that will damage the wheels or
components.
c. The rack must be securely anchored.
A. The resulting development will better meet the applicable design guidelines.
Accommodating all bicycle parking spaces in on-grade horizontal racks would consume
considerable floor area. The proposed configuration allows residents to vertically store
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and lock their bicycles with 18” staggered clearances to adjacent bikes (6” less than the
standard.) The proposed 18” on-center separation may be a narrower dimension, but
with a minimum of 6” vertical stagger and allowance for sliding hangers will help assist
hanging and locking a bike. The 5’-0” minimum aisle is provided behind each bicycle
rack allowing sufficient maneuvering space. For these reasons, the purpose statement is
satisfied. The functional and space-efficient system of the wall-mounted bike racks
alleviates floor plan demands, which in turn results in active uses at the street, like the
generous main lobby and leasable retail spaces. The proposal better meets design
guidelines A8. Contribute to a Vibrant Streetscape and B1. Reinforce and Enhance the
Pedestrian System. Therefore, this criterion is met.
B. On Balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of the standard for
which a modification is requested. The primary purpose of the standard is to ensure
that required bicycle parking is designed so that bicycles may be securely locked
without undue inconvenience and damage. The proposed bike rack system is engineered
to stack bikes vertically to allow the handle bars to overlap by staggering the racks 6”.
This allows the proposed racks, within an 18” space, to provide the same level of service
that would be provided by a standard 24” on center spacing. A 5’ minimum aisle is still
provided behind each bicycle rack. The rack system will be located within a secure bike
storage room. For these reasons, the bicycle parking system is safe and secure, located
in a convenient area, and designed to avoid any intentional or accidental damage to
bicycles; as such, the proposal is consistent with the purpose statement of the bicycle
parking standards. The overall solution is consistent with the purpose of the bicycle
parking standard. Therefore, this criterion is met.
This Modification therefore merits approval.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued
vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. The building
responds to its complex surroundings with a design that addresses an older residential
neighborhood to the east, a vital commercial corridor to the west, small-scale commercial
development to the north and south, and a neighborhood vision for progressive urban growth
along N Interstate Avenue. With a stepping-down in height to the residential neighborhood,
below-grade parking, ground floor retail, and an expressive massing on the west façade, the
building successfully responds to its varied site constraints and opportunities. The proposal
meets the applicable design guidelines and therefore warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a new development consisting of two new mixed-use buildings that varies between
5- and 6-stories tall. The program consists of ground floor retail spaces, amenity rooms, and
residential units with surface parking and below-grade parking accessed off the alley.
The following Modification reviews are also approved:




Parking Area Setbacks and Landscaping (33.266.130.G): A modification is being requested to
the 5’ wide L2 landscape setback buffer requirement along the southern edge of the western
lot, eastern edge of the western lot adjacent to the public alley, and southern edge of the
eastern lot, as indicated on the drawings.
Standards for all Bicycle Parking (33.266.220.C): To reduce the spacing of the vertically
mounted bicycle racks from 24” to 18” with a minimum 6” stagger.
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Per the approved revised site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-68, signed and dated March 2,
2018, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through K) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 16-290087 DZM." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. No field changes allowed.
D. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, a covenant shall be recorded showing the
transfer of 14,060 square feet of floor area from a Historic Resource in accordance with the
Portland Zoning Code.
E. Active Building Use Areas standard (PZC 33.561.280, Table 561-4), which applies to the N.
Skidmore frontage, must be met or an adjustment to this standard received, prior to the
issuance of the building permit.
F. The demolition permit for removal of the existing structure shall include decommissioning
of existing on-site sewage disposal systems unless the applicant obtains final approval of
decommissioning permits.
G. Tree Protection Recommendations are to be followed in accordance with arborist reports.
H. All metal panels, including the corrugated paneling, the metal panels at the ground level,
and all metal flashings and trim elements, are to be a minimum of 22 gauge thick.
I.

All rooftop mechanical is to be maximum of 2’-6” above adjacent parapet levels.

J. All rooftop elements above adjacent parapet levels are to be painted mid-gray to match the
mid-grey on the building.
K. The concrete wall along west side of alleyway is to be a maximum of 18” tall, and is to be
finished an architectural concrete to match that on the base of the buildings.
Staff Planner: Grace Jeffreys
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 2, 2018.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 6, 2018.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 22, 2016, and was determined to be complete on January 23, 2017.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 22, 2016.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended (Exhibits A2, A6, and A.10). The 120 days will expire
on: May 15, 2018.
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Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 20, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Design Commission is final;
any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21
days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA
at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design Commission
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after March 20, 2018 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
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Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS - NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Submittal
1. Original submittal - Narrative, drawings, and neighborhood contact 12.22.16
2. Request for Extension of 120-Day period, 120 days, 03.06.17
3. Response to Completeness – Narrative and drawings, 03.31.17
4. Response to BES and PBOT Completeness - Public Improvements Drawings,
Stormwater Analysis, Drainage Report, 03.31.17
5. Response to BDS email dated 04.12.17, 06.13.17
6. Request for Extension of 120-Day period, 60 days, 03.06.17
7. FAR Transfer Request Form, 05.15.17
8. History of FAR for site sending FAR, 05.15.17
9. Revised drawings, appendix and narrative, 07.19.17
10. Original Decision, 8.4.17
11. Previous “C” exhibits from original Decision, dated 7.31.17
12. Revised drawing set, 1/8/18
13. Renotification fee, 2.8.18
14. Revised proposal description
15. Revised narrative (highlighted changes), 2.16.19
16. Letter waiving 120-day period for 70 days.
17. Revised Appendix drawings, Perspectives, 2/6/18
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Context Plan
2. Site Plan, revised (attached)
3. Basement Floor Plan
4. First Floor Plan, revised
5. Second Floor Plan
6. Third Floor Plan
7. Fourth Floor Plan, revised
8. Fifth Floor Plan, revised
9. Sixth Floor Plan, revised
10. Roof Plan, revised
11. North Elevation, revised (attached)
12. West Elevation, revised (attached)
13. East Elevation, revised (attached)
14. Alley Elevation, revised
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15. Alley Elevation, revised
16. South Elevation, revised (attached)
17. Section 1, revised
18. Section 2, revised
19. Section 3, revised
20. Section 4, revised
21. Site Sections - Sightlines
22. Enlarged Elevations & Plans, revised
23. Enlarged Elevations & Plans, revised
24. Enlarged Elevations & Plans, revised
25. Wall Sections, revised
26. Wall Sections, revised
27. Wall Sections, revised
28. Wall Sections, revised
29. Typical Walk-Up Units, revised
30. Typical Canopy, revised
31. Typical Balcony, revised
32. Typical Transition Detail
33. Typical Window Elevations & Details, revised
34. Typical Window Elevations & Details
35. Typical Window Elevations & Details, revised
36. Materials & Colors, revised
37. Tree Plan
38. Landscape Site Plan, revised
39. Landscape Roof Plan, revised
40. Foliage
41. Site Furnishings, revised
42. Site Lighting, revised
43. Existing Condition Plan
44. Site + Grading Plan
45. Utility Plan
46. Not Used
47. Cut Sheets
48. Cut Sheets
49. Cut Sheets
50. Cut Sheets
51. Cut Sheets
52. Cut Sheets, revised
53. Zoning Analysis (App 17), revised
54. Massing Strategy (App 18)
55. FAR Plans (App 19), revised
56. FAR Plans (App 20), revised
57. Glazing Diagrams (App 21)
58. Glazing Diagrams (App 22), revised
59. Glazing Diagrams (App 23)
60. Glazing Diagrams (App 24)
61. Glazing Diagrams (App 25)
62. Modification: Parking Setbacks /Landscaping (App 26), revised
63. Modification: Sections at Alley (App 27), revised
64. Modification: Bicycle Parking (App 28)
65. Bicycle Parking Room (App 29)
66. Bicycle Parking Room (App 30)
67. Tree Protection Plan (App 31)
68. Existing Tree (App 32)
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D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
Original decision notice, mailed August 4, 2017:
3. Mailing lAist
4. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1a & 1b. Bureau of Environmental Services
2a & 2b. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Josh Blaze, 01.30.17, concerns with lack of parking and noticing.
2. Carl Post, 02.14.17, concern with the Modification to the bike parking standards and
that number of car parking spaces is not enough.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Early Assistance Summary Memo, EA 16-133977, 06.12.16
3. Pre-application Conference Summary Memo, EA 16-240342, 06.12.16
4. BDS memo to applicant, 03.02.17
5. BDS memo to applicant, 04.14.17
6. History of FAR transfers for Landmark FAR at 1920 NW Johnson
7. Draft FAR Covenant reviewed by the City Attorney
8. Substantial Conformance items, 2/22/18
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

